HOUSE CALENDAR
49th Legislative Day
Wednesday, April 18, 2001
House Convenes at 2:00 pm
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James B. Black, Speaker

INTRODUCED BILLS

1357 Hunter - NORTH CAROLINA TECHNOLOGICAL DEVELOPMENT

AUTHORITY FUNDS.

CALENDAR

LOCAL BILLS

SECOND AND THIRD READINGS

504 Committee Substitute - Gulley - MATTHEWS PROPERTY LEASE.
(Local Government I) (2nd Edition)

661 Harrington - GASTON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
BOARD SIZE. (Local Government I) (1st Edition)

715 Gulley, Saunders and Earle (Primary Sponsors) - REDISTRIBUTE
MECKLENBURG MEALS TAX. (Local Government I) (1st Edition)

PUBLIC BILLS

THIRD READING - ROLL CALL

348 Hurley and Dockham (Primary Sponsors) - INSURANCE FEE REPEALS
AND INCREASES. (Finance) (1st Edition)

THIRD READING - NON-ROLL CALL

356 Committee Substitute - Dockham and Hurley (Primary Sponsors) -
COLLECTION AGENCY/BAIL BOND AMENDMENTS.
(Insurance) (2nd Edition)

(over)
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PUBLIC BILLS

THIRD READING - NON-ROLL CALL
(continued)

Committee Substitute - Wright - EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES ACT
UPDATE. (Health) (2nd Edition)

Committee Substitute - Wright - REGULATION OF EMERGENCY
MEDICAL SERVICES. (Health) (2nd Edition)

Hackney - ABOLISH ALIENATION OF AFFECTION/CRIMINAL
CONVERSATION. (Judiciary 1) (1st Edition)

SECOND AND THIRD READINGS

Committee Substitute - Goodwin - CLARIFY APPEALS TO LOCAL
SCHOOL BOARDS. (Education) (2nd Edition)

Committee Substitute - Walend - SCHOOL EMPLOYEE HEALTH
CERTIFICATE. (Education) (2nd Edition)

Culpepper - A JOINT RESOLUTION HONORING THE LIFE AND
MEMORY OF PERSONS WHO WERE INSTRUMENTAL IN THE
DEVELOPMENT OF THE ELIZABETHAN GARDENS, A CULTURAL
TREASURE IN THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA.

(Rules, Calendar, and Operations of the House) (1st Edition)

Committee Substitute - Jeffus - UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA-
GREENSBORO PARKING JURISDICTION. (Education) (2nd Edition)

Arnold - NOTARY VALIDATION. (Judiciary I11) (1st Edition)
Wright - HOSPITAL GOVERNING AUTHORITY. (Health) (1st Edition)

Baddour, McMahan, Gibson and Cox (Primary Sponsors) - ACTION ON
CONSTRUCTION PAYMENT BOND. (Judiciary Il) (1st Edition)

Committee Substitute - Smith - CLARIFY AUTO REPAIR BILL OF RIGHTS.
(Judiciary I11) (2nd Edition)

Hackney - EQUITABLE DISTRIBUTION CLARIFICATION.
(Judiciary I) (1st Edition)
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PUBLIC BILLS

SECOND AND THIRD READINGS

(continued)

Hackney - PROBATION REVOCATION TO COURT OF APPEALS.

(Judiciary 1) (1st Edition)

Church and Wainwright (Primary Sponsors) - SUBSTITUTE LETTER OF
CREDIT FOR SURETY BOND. (Judiciary Il) (1st Edition)

Culp - SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION COMMISSION DUTIES.

(Agriculture) (1st Edition)

Hackney - APPEALS FROM CONTEMPT. (Judiciary 1) (1st Edition)

COMMITTEE MEETINGS

APPROP/Education (JOINT) 421
APPROP/General Government (JOINT) 425
APPROP/Health & Human Services (JOINT) 424
APPROP/Justice & Public Safety (JOINT) 415
APPROP/Natural & Economic Resources (JOINT) 423
APPROP/Transportation (JOINT) 1327/1228
EDUCATION/Preschool, Elementary & Secondary 424

HB
HB
HB
HB
HB

25
26
29
217
823

Remove Cap on Charter Schools.

Remove Cap on Charter Schools.

Lift Cap on Charter Schools.

School Curriculum Must Include Consumer Education.
Nonpublic School Students in School Activities.

ECONOMIC GROWTH & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (JOINT) 1027
ELECTION LAW & CAMPAIGN FINANCE REFORM 1228

HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB

565

573

912

977
1041
1046
1185
1186
1187
1188
1190
1192
1193
1194
1195
1294

Elections Administrative Procedure.
Eliminate Campaign Report Notarization.
Cary Campaign Disclosures.

Early Voting.

Ballot Instructions in Spanish.

Data by Precinct.

No-Excuse Absentee Deadline.
Voter Registration by FAX.

Push Poll Disclosure.

Protection of Voter Rolls.

Work Leave to Vote.

Poll Closing Times.

Voter Address Change By FAX.
Election Board Closing Time.
Annual Absentee Ballot Request.
Election Day Registration.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 1425
HB 1098 Amend Deposit Account Law.
HB 1106 Enact Mortgage Lending Act.

(3)

8:30 am
8:30 am
8:30 am
8:00 am
8:30 am
8:30 am
1:00 pm

12:00 Noon
11:00 am and
15 min after session

10:00 am



COMMITTEE MEETINGS
(continued)

Wednesday, April 18, 2001 ROOM TIME

INSURANCE 1228 12:00 Noon
HB 13 Motor Vehicle Repairs.
HB 351 Utilization Review and Grievance Changes.
HB 1045 Restore Worker’s Compensation Stability.
JUDICIARY | 424 10:00 am and
HB 643 Testimonial Privilege for Violence Victims. 1228 1:.00 pm
HB 837 Civil Penalty Authority/Public Health Violations.
HB 884 Innocence Protection Act.
HB 941 County Antidiscrimination Ordinances.
HB 1127 DNA Sample/Felony Convictions & Insane Defense.
HB 1217 Notify Driving While Impaired Lienholders Immediately.
HB 1276 Close Incest Loophole to Protect Minors.
JUDICIARY I 421 1:00 pm
HB 434 Amend Rule 9(j).
HB 716 Estate Law Changes.
HB 737 Amend Adoption Laws.
HB 953 Utter/Possess Counterfeit U.S. Currency.
HB 1070 Removal/Resignation of Trustees.
HB 1100 Counterfeiting/Negotiable Instruments.
LOCAL GOVERNMENT I 425 10:00 am
HB 172 Carteret County Local Act-1.
HB 616 Atlantic Beach Local Act.
HB 658 Rocky Mount Local Act.
HB 810 Domestic Violence Fatality Review Team.
HB 819 Rockingham Charter Amendments.
HB 894 Garner Tree Ordinance.
HB 935 Facilitate School Construction/Johnston County.
LOCAL GOVERNMENT Il 1425 11:00 am
HB 321 35th House District Local Act.
HB 522 Cumberland County Local Act-1.
HB 618 Taxi Service to Piedmont Triad Airport.
HB 846 Harnett County Subdivision Definition.
HB 856 Allow Separate-/Single-Prime Contracts/Carteret.
HB 906 Durham Charter Technical Corrections.
HB 910 Cary Clear Cutting.
PENSIONS & RETIREMENT 415 12:00 Noon
HB 27 Increase Firemen and Rescue Squad Pensions.
HB 79 25-Year Retirement.
HB 943 Discontinued Membership Service.
HB 1107 Remove Cap on Sick Leave.
HB 1331 Retired School Employees Return to Schools.
PUBLIC HEALTH 421 11:00 am
HB 463 Clean Syringe -- Safe Syringe Exchange Program.
HB 1019 Amend Septage Management Program.
HB 1061 Exempt Water Resale From Drinking Water Act.
HB 1158 Ban Certain Waste From Landfills.

SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY 425 12:00 Noon
HB 1169 Amend Local Government Purchasing Laws.
STATE PERSONNEL 425 12:00 Noon

HB 441 State Employees Incentive Bonus Program.
HB 1182 Nonlicensed Local School Employees Under SPA.
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COMMITTEE MEETINGS

(continued)

Wednesday, April 18, 2001

TRANSPORTATION

HB 460 Driving While Impaired Roadside Memorial Markers.

HB 644 Toll Road and Bridge Authority Created.

HB 686 Recreation Vehicles-Width/Length Changes.

HB 1333 W.indshields Required and Inspected.
WILDLIFE RESOURCES
HB 509 Allow Stocking of Animals.

HB 919 Durham/No Taking of Deer with Dogs.

HB 1042 Age 70 Hunting Allowance.

HB 1043 Wildlife Protectors Enforce Trespass Laws.

Thursday, April 19, 2001

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
HB 948 Redefine "Special ABC area".

HB 1005 Possessing Fraudulent Identification to get Liquor.

HB 1305 ABC Store Signs Limited.
APPROP/Education (JOINT)
APPROP/General Government (JOINT)
APPROP/Health & Human Services (JOINT)
APPROP/Information Technology (JOINT)
APPROP/Justice & Public Safety (JOINT)
APPROP/Natural & Economic Resources (JOINT)
APPROP/Transportation (JOINT)

ELECTION LAW & CAMPAIGN FINANCE REFORM

ENVIRONMENT & NATURAL RESOURCES

HB 1009 Consistent Risk-Based Remedial Actions.
HB 1063 Pay for Performance/Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Cleanups.

FINANCE
HB 312 No Sales Tax on Funerals.

HB 437 Delivery of Devices/Medical Equipment.

HB 440 Embalmers and Funeral Directors.

HB 845 Exclude Pensions from Income Tax.

SB 25 Lease-Purchase up to Three Prisons.
INSURANCE

HB 360 Health Insurance Omnibus Changes.

HB 808 Mental Health/Chemical Dependency Parity.
HB 1048 Moratorium on Health Insurance Mandates.

JUDICIARY Il
HB 844 Divide District Court District 11.

HB 904 Increase Misdemeanor Child Abuse Penalty.

HB 1052 Low-Speed Vehicles Defined.

HB 1247 Repeat Child Molestation/Aggravating Factor.
HB 1248 Local Regulation of Kegs of Malt Beverage.

HB 1286 Victim's Information Repository.
PUBLIC UTILITIES
HB 1015 Improve Air Quality/Electric Utilities.

(5)

ROOM TIME
643 11:00 am
424 12:00 Noon
ROOM TIME
415 11:00 am
421 8:30 am
425 8:30 am
424 8:30 am
1425 8:30 am
415 8:00 am
423 8:30 am
1327/1228 8:30 am
1228 1:00 pm and
15 min after session
643 12:00 Noon
544 8:30 am
1228 12:00 Noon
421 12:00 Noon
544 11:00 am



COMMITTEE MEETINGS
(continued)

Thursday, April 19, 2001 ROOM TIME

STATE GOVERNMENT 415 10:00 am

HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB

389
409
623
1060
1272
1295
1310

Energy Conservation for State Buildings.

Review State Government Employment.

Building Commission Vote on Public Contracts.
Environmental Remediation not Capital Improvement.
Energy Conservation/Pilot Program.

State Employee Pay Periods.

Exempt Employee Changes.

WAYS & MEANS 424 1:00 pm

HB
HB
HB
HB
HB

307
968
1119
1219
1307

Minimum Housing Standards.

Soil and Water Employee Judgments.
Engineering/Land Surveying Act.

Financial Oversight for Housing Authorities.
Conversion to Planned Community.

DEADLINES

All Public bills which under Rule 38 would be required to be re-referred to Appropriations or to
both Appropriations and Finance MUST be submitted to Bill Drafting no later than 4:00 pm on
Wednesday, April 18, 2001.

*** REMINDER ***

Cross-over deadline: Thursday, April 26, 2001

Denise G. Weeks
Principal Clerk
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